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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs Lynne Pattison

	Scheme
	:
	Pearl Assurance Personal Pension Plan (the PPP)

NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	Pearl Group Ltd (Pearl)

NHS Business Services Authority (NHSPA)

Kvaerner Trustees (KPF) Limited, now known as Trafalgar House Trustees Limited (the Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Pattison complains that the delay in transferring her Pearl Assurance Personal Pension Plan to the NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme) has caused her financial injustice. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

JURISDICTION 

3. For Mrs Pattison to bring a complaint against the Trustees, she must be able to claim that she has sustained injustice in consequence of maladministration in connection with any act or omission of a person responsible for the management of a scheme in which she has accrued pensionable service. Mrs Pattison accrued all of her pensionable service whilst she was a member of the Davy Pension Plan. There was a transfer of assets and liabilities of the Davy Pension Plan to the Kvaerner Pension Fund and my understanding is that the Davy Pension Plan continued to be run as a separate entity until it was eventually wound up. On that basis, the Trustees have had no responsibility for a scheme of which Mrs Pattison has been a member, and thus, having no duty towards her in this respect, do not fall within my jurisdiction. 

REGULATIONS

4. Part N of the NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 deals with transfers from other pension arrangements. Regulation N1 provides 

“(1) Within 12 months after joining the scheme, a member in pensionable service may, in writing, request the Secretary of State to accept a transfer payment in respect of the member’s rights under another occupational pension scheme, … 

(4) If the Secretary of State accepts the transfer payment , the member will be credited with an additional period of pensionable service as described in whichever of regulations N2 (transfers made under the Public Sector Transfer Arrangements) and N3 (transfers that are not made under the Public Sector Transfer Arrangements)is applicable. …”

MATERIAL FACTS

5. Mrs Pattison first became a member of the Davy Pension Plan (the Plan) on 3 July 1980. 

6. On 1 November 1985, Mrs Pattison left the Davy Corporation and became a deferred member of the Plan. She subsequently transferred her benefits to the Prime Computer Plan. On 11 August 1986, Mrs Pattison re-joined the Davy Corporation and the Plan and transferred the benefits held in the Prime Computer Plan back into the Fund.

7. Mrs Pattison’s second period of service with the Davy Corporation ended on 29 January 1990 and, on 30 November 1990, she transferred her benefits to a personal pension with Pearl (the PPP). In the letter accompanying the transfer cheque to Pearl, the trustees of the Plan stated “Form RD562D [notification of a transfer of protected rights benefits] has been completed and sent to the DSS”. 

8. On 1 October 1992, the assets and liabilities of the Plan were transferred to the Trafalgar Group Pension Fund under a transfer agreement dated 30 September 1992. Under the transfer agreement the Trustees of the Fund took on the responsibility for the then current members of the Davy Pension Plan. In 1996, Trafalgar House was purchased by Kvaerner PLC and the benefits held in the Trafalgar Group Pension Fund were transferred to the Kvaerner Pension Fund, now known as the Trafalgar House Pension Trust (the Kvaerner Fund). 

9. Mrs Pattison became a member of the NHS Pension Scheme on 1 November 2000.

10. On 26 April 2001, Mrs Pattison requested a “Transfer Pack” from her NHS employer. She also contacted Pearl to request transfer value details and was advised, by way of a letter dated 5 June 2001, that the total transfer value amounted to £39,620.70, consisting of £11,511.57 pre 6/4/97 protected rights and £28,109.13 non-protected rights. The letter stated that this figure was guaranteed until 17 July 2001 and that the Appropriate Scheme Contracted-out Number (ASCON) was A7001061Y.

11. NHSPA received details of the transfer value on 15 June 2001 and, on 21 June 2001, sent form CA1555 to the Contracted Out Employment Group (COEG), part of the Inland Revenue (now HM Revenue and Customs), for a contracted–out deduction (COD) calculation. COEG returned the form to NHSPA on 16 July 2001, stating that there were no personal pension details held in Mrs Pattison’s name under ASCON A7001061Y.

12. On 5 September 2001, NHSPA wrote to Pearl, via Mrs Pattison, relaying the information received from the COEG and requested that Pearl look into the matter.
13. On 19 October 2001, NHSPA wrote again to Pearl regarding the protected rights details. Their letter stated that the matter was now urgent as Mrs Pattison was near to the 12 month time limit for transferring her benefits to the NHS Pension Scheme. 
14. On 24 October 2001, Mrs Pattison telephoned NHSPA stating that she had sent the letter of 5 September 2001 to Pearl as soon as she had received it and requested NHSPA to fax a copy of its letter of 19 October 2001 direct to Pearl.  
15. On 7 November 2001, Pearl wrote to the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund asking that they complete the relevant form advising the COEG that Mrs Pattison’s benefits under the Kvaerner Fund had been transferred to a Pearl Personal Pension.

16. The Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund responded to Pearl on 6 December 2001, asking for details of the ASCON number in order that they could issue the relevant forms.

17. Pearl provided the relevant information to the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund on 20 December 2001. 

18. The Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund wrote to the COEG on 31 January 2002, stating that Mrs Pattison had benefits in respect of two periods of service in the Plan and those in respect of service for the period 3 July 1980 to 1 November 1985 had been transferred to Pearl.   

19. On 19 February 2002, NHSPA telephoned Pearl who informed them that they had no trace of having received either the letter of 5 September 2001 or that of 19 October 2001. On the same day, NHSPA wrote to Mrs Pattison to advise her that they had informed Pearl of the details they required and stated that her transfer could not proceed until Pearl had taken the necessary action. NHSPA also sent a further CA1555 form to the COEG requesting a COD calculation for Mrs Pattison’s protected rights benefits. 

20. The COEG responded to NHSPA on 21 March 2002 stating that, according to their records, no personal pension details were held under ASCON A7001061Y in Mrs Pattison’s name.  

21. NHSPA wrote to Mrs Pattison on 18 April 2002 advising that, as a result of the information received from the COEG, they were still unable to proceed with her transfer.

22. On 11 June 2002, Pearl wrote to the COEG to ask whether they had been advised of the transfer of Mrs Pattison’s benefits from the Plan to the PPP. They were advised that they would be informed when the relevant change had taken place.

23. On 13 June 2002, Mrs Pattison wrote to NHSPA stating that she thought she still had benefits in the Plan from her first period of service with the Davy Corporation. She said she wished to transfer these benefits to the NHS Pension Scheme along with those held under the PPP. 

24. On 8 July 2002, the COEG wrote to the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund advising that they required further information about the Plan. The Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund provided the required information on 6 August 2002.

25. On 9 December 2002, Mrs Pattison telephoned NHSPA asking for her outstanding transfer to be dealt with urgently.

26. NHSPA responded on 12 December 2002, saying that they had had no communication from Pearl regarding the problem which had arisen with her protected rights benefits.

27. On 20 January 2003, the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund received a letter from the COEG asking for confirmation of Mrs Pattison’s periods of service in the Plan, as its records indicated that she had been a member of the Plan from 3 July 1980 to 29 January 1990, which was at odds with the information given in the Trustees’ letter of 31 January 2002.

28. The Trustees provided the information requested by the COEG on 3 September 2003. In their letter they stated, “I confirm that Mrs Pattison’s contracted-out service between 3 July 1980 and 29 January 1990 has been transferred out of KPF to the NHS Pension Scheme (E3900000M/S2730000B) commencing her new employment on 1 November 2000.”

29. On 2 October 2003, Mrs Pattison telephoned NHSPA saying that the protected rights matter had been resolved. In response, NHSPA sent a further CA1555 form to the COEG.

30. NHSPA wrote again to Mrs Pattison on 28 October 2003, advising that they had received a reply from the COEG stating that they still had no record of any personal pension details held under ASCON A7001061Y in Mrs Pattison’s name. On the same day, NHSPA wrote to Pearl asking that they investigate the matter again.

31. On 3 November 2003, Mrs Pattison contacted NHSPA by telephone stating that she had spoken with the COEG who had informed her that details of her protected rights benefits were now available. NHSPA issued a further request to the COEG for Mrs Pattison’s protected rights details on the same day.

32. On 30 December 2003, Pearl wrote again to the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund requesting that they advise the COEG that Mrs Pattison’s benefits under the Plan had been transferred to the PPP. 

33. On 10 February 2004, Pearl contacted the COEG who confirmed that they now had Mrs Pattison’s protected rights benefits from the Plan recorded under ASCON A7001061Y.

34. On 22 March 2004, NHSPA received a second transfer value quotation from Pearl that showed Mrs Pattison’s transfer value now amounted to £27,720.97, which at that time would have purchased a membership credit of 10 years and 77 days.

35. Mrs Pattison wrote to the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund on 27 April 2004 and 12 July 2004, complaining that the Trustees’ failure to inform the COEG of her transfer had caused her financial injustice. The Trustees responded on 2 August 2004, advising that they had provided the COEG with the information in August 2002. However, this had to be re-submitted in October 2002 as the COEG had no record of it. The letter further stated that the COEG queried some of the information in January 2003 and the necessary forms were sent again in April 2003. Following confusion over which periods of service the forms related to the problem was finally resolved in September 2003.

36. On 5 October 2004, NHSPA received a letter from Mrs Pattison’s independent financial adviser asking whether NHSPA’s enquiries were now completed. 

37. NHSPA responded on 2 November 2004, saying that they had received the transfer value quotation from Pearl but had queried the protected rights figure as no post 6/4/88 amount was included in the calculation. At that time they were still awaiting clarification from Pearl.

38. On 6 January 2005, NHSPA confirmed to Mrs Pattison, via her Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) adviser, that they had still not been provided with the information they required. Additionally, they had now been informed that Pearl were unwilling to release any further information as Mrs Pattison’s original letter of authority had expired.   

39. On 22 January 2005, Mrs Pattison provided Pearl with a fresh letter of authority to provide information to NHSPA, which they provided on 3 February 2005.

40. On 14 February 2005, NHSPA wrote to Mrs Pattison, via her TPAS adviser, advising her that the transfer value for the PPP now amounted to £29,396.01 which, at that time, would have purchased a membership credit of 9 years 349 days in the Scheme. The accompanying letter to TPAS stated that, had the Scheme received the original transfer value of £39,620.70, within 12 months of Mrs Pattison joining the Scheme, she would have received a membership credit of 16 years 130 days.  NHSPA, in their letter, comment on the significant delay in Mrs Pattison’s transfer and accept that they have contributed to some of that delay, in that they could have acted more promptly following receipt of the revised transfer value in March 2004. In recognition of this, NHSPA offered Mrs Pattison a membership credit of 10 years 77 days in return for the £29,396.01 transfer value offered by Pearl.  
41. In response to a further request from TPAS, NHSPA confirmed, on 22 February 2005, that the additional transfer value required to purchase an additional 6 years 53 days would be approximately £14,031.

42. On 25 February 2005, Mrs Pattison’s TPAS adviser approached Pearl, asking if they were prepared to cover the cost, fully or in part, of the additional transfer value.

43. Mrs Pattison completed the transfer request forms and returned them to Pearl on 27 March 2005.

44. On 15 April 2005, Pearl sent Mrs Pattison a ‘Controlling Director & High Earner Declaration’ form for completion. Mrs Pattison says she did not receive this letter. A further form was sent to Mrs Pattison on 24 May 2005, which she completed and returned to Pearl on 1 June 2005.

45. On 2 June 2005, Pearl responded to the TPAS adviser’s letter of 22 February 2005. They stated that:

45.1. the responsibility to notify the Inland Revenue of a change of provider lies with the transferring scheme. It was therefore the responsibility of the Trustees to ensure that the COEG had been notified;

45.2. in an effort to obtain the COD calculations, records show that between November 2001 and June 2002 they were in correspondence with several third parties;

45.3. between June 2002 and November 2003, their records show that no correspondence was received in respect of Mrs Pattison’s transfer;

45.4. upon receipt of the COD calculations in March 2004, a new transfer pack was issued to NHSPA. Since March 2004, three separate letters have been sent to Mrs Pattison asking her to complete the controlling director/high earner declaration; 

45.5. prior to November 2003, Mrs Pattison, NHSPA and Pearl had no control over the delay. The delay was caused by the failure of the Trustees of the Plan to complete the correct documentation when the transfer was effected in 1990.

46.
Pearl received the controlling director/high earner declaration on 2 June 2005. Mrs Pattison’s transfer was processed on the same day and a cheque for £29,472.26 was sent to the NHSPA on 3 June 2005.

47.
The Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund have provided my office with a copy of the form which they say was submitted to the COEG in 1990 to notify them of the transfer of Mrs Pattison’s benefits to the PPP under ASCON A7001061Y.

SUBMISSIONS

48.
NHSPA submit: 

48.1
the main difficulty in completing Mrs Pattison’s transfer stems from the problems encountered in confirming details of the GMP liability to be transferred. This was due to a former scheme not informing the COEG that a transfer of such liability had been made to Pearl;
48.2
Mrs Pattison has been credited with the 10 years’ 77 days’ membership as agreed. NHSPA has also made Mrs Pattison a modest payment of £100 in recognition of distress and inconvenience.
48.3
those delays considered to be the responsibility of NHSPA are not identified.

48.4
in addition, as delays caused by the COEG having been ignored there is no true apportionment of liability and responsibility.  

49.
Pearl submit: 

49.1
they were not responsible for the initial delay in transferring Mrs Pattison’s benefits.  The delay was caused by the failure of the Trustees of the Plan to complete the correct documentation when the transfer was effected in 1990;

49.2
it is appreciated that Pearl could have kept Mrs Pattison better informed and they have offered a goodwill payment of £100.

50.
The Trustees submit that:

50.1
Mrs Pattison’s full accrued pension entitlement under the Plan was transferred to Pearl in 1990 and therefore she has never been a member of the Kvaerner Fund;
50.2
as Mrs Pattison had already transferred her benefits to the PPP before the Kvaerner Fund took over the Plan, the Trustees have never had any liability towards her; 
50.3
as Mrs Pattison has never been a member of the Kvaerner Fund she is not an “authorised complainant”. 

51.
Mrs Pattison submits that, if as the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund claim, they have no responsibility for the Davy Pension Plan, they should have made this clear at the beginning of the investigation. 

CONCLUSIONS

52.
Mrs Pattison completed the transfer pack and sent it to NHSPA on 15 June 2001. The transfer of her benefits under the PPP to the NHS Pension Scheme was completed on 3 June 2005. Thus, the whole process took just a few days short of four years. Undoubtedly such a delay is unacceptable. 
53.
Much of the delay before February 2004 was caused by the fact that the COEG initially said that it had no record that Mrs Pattison’s benefits had been transferred from the Plan to the PPP and, latterly, confusion regarding her service records. The Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund have provided evidence which, they say, was submitted by the Trustees of the Plan to the Inland Revenue in 1990 to notify them of the transfer of benefits. I have no reason not to believe that the form was submitted in 1990, although without a covering letter such evidence cannot be regarded as conclusive. I do not know if the form was received by the COEG or not, and COEG are not within my jurisdiction so I cannot investigate their part in this whole prolonged process.
54.
I am, though, inclined to take the view that the trustees of the Plan did take the correct action in 1990. That said, the action taken by the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund upon receipt of Pearl’s letter dated 7 November 2001 was unhelpful. Although they correctly stated that Mrs Pattison had two periods of service in the Plan, the letter only detailed the first period of service. The information provided by the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund created confusion with the COEG and the matter was not finally resolved until September 2003, although whether this can be said to be the fault of the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund or the COEG is unclear. However, as I have concluded that the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund are not within my jurisdiction, like the COEG, I cannot consider their part in the matter further. 
55.
Whilst I take the view that the some of the delay was caused by the inaction of bodies outside my jurisdiction, I do not consider that they are solely to blame for the length of time taken to complete this process. 
56.
NHSPA have accepted that they could have acted sooner after receiving the transfer value in March 2004 and have compensated Mrs Pattison by enhancing her membership credit by 93 days. Additionally, they have paid Mrs Pattison a sum of £100 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused. However, I am of the view that NHSPA’s compensation only redresses, in part, any delay caused by NHSPA.
57.
I note also that: 

57.1 NHSPA did not take any action to chase Pearl for a response to their letters of 5 September 2001 and 19 October 2001;
57.2 COEG returned the form to NHSPA on 16 July 2001, stating that there were no personal pension details held in Mrs Pattison’s name, however it was not until 5 September 2001 that NHSPA wrote to Pearl on this matter; 
57.3 there is no evidence that NHSPA responded to Mrs Pattison’s letter of 13 June 2002. 

58. Pearl were asked by NHSPA to investigate the problem with Mrs Pattison’s protected rights benefits on 5 September 2001, but appear to have taken no action to contact the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund until 7 November 2001. Pearl contend that they did not receive NHSPA’s letters of 5 September 2001 and 19 October 2001. In my opinion it is highly unlikely that both letters from NHSPA went astray in the postal system, as well as the copy of the 5 September 2001 letter that Mrs Pattison also sent to Pearl. Failure to act timeously on the letter of 5 September 2001 caused a delay of some two months. Further, I note that:
58.1 NHSPA wrote to Pearl asking that they investigate the problem with Mrs Pattison’s protected rights benefits again on 28 October 2003, however, it was not until 30 December 2003 that Pearl took any action and contacted the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund;
58.2 again, in late 2004 and early 2005, Pearl were somewhat dilatory in looking into NHSPA’s query regarding the post-6/4/88 protected rights figure. 

These delays constitute maladministration and have, in part, caused some financial injustice to Mrs Pattison. 

59. Had Mrs Pattison’s transfer been processed within 12 months of her joining the NHS Pension Scheme (by 31 October 2001) she would have been credited with 16 years’ 130 days’ membership. In response to a query from my staff, NHSPA have advised that, had the transfer been processed shortly after 31 October 2001, Mrs Pattison would have been credited with 18 years’ 15 days’ service, as the cost of purchasing additional years’ membership of the scheme had decreased.
60. As it is, she has received only 10 years’ 77 days’ membership. I am not persuaded that the matter was handled with sufficient urgency by either of the parties within my jurisdiction, and am satisfied that, if there had been no unreasonable delay, Mrs Pattison’s transfer would have been completed within a reasonable time, and certainly before 31 October 2001. As a result of the overall delay, Mrs Pattison has a shortfall of 6 years’ 123 days’ membership. I make an appropriate direction to redress the injustice caused to her by the Respondents’ maladministration. 

61. My direction takes into account the fact that, although NHSPA and Pearl are in part to blame in this matter, during the course of the four-year period involved, other parties may have been to some extent to blame for things not progressing more quickly. I do not consider that it would be possible or practical to unpick the chronology in order to precisely apportion the responsibility here, or to attempt to establish whether and to what extent the COEG and the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund, bodies outside my jurisdiction, may have contributed to the delay.  I am conscious that still more delay was caused by the Trustees of the Kvaerner Fund as a result of the dilatory manner in which they raised the issue of my jurisdiction.  They should properly have raised this issue at or near the outset of the investigation.  However, recognising that it might appear inequitable to attribute blame for the delay solely to those parties within my jurisdiction, I attribute responsibility equally between Pearl and NHSPA for one half of the resulting loss to Mrs Pattison.

62. As Mrs Pattison has already received two ex-gratia payments of £100, from NHSPA and Pearl respectively, for distress and inconvenience, no further direction by me is needed in this respect.

DIRECTION

63. I direct that:

63.1
within 28 days of this determination, NHSPA shall provide to Pearl a quotation of the current cost of securing 6 years’ 123 days’ membership for Mrs Pattison within the Scheme;
63.2
Pearl shall within 21 days of receiving the quotation, provide NHSPA with payment for its share of Mrs Pattison’s service credit, ie one quarter of the cost of securing 6 years’ 123 days’ membership;

63.3
NHSPA shall, upon receipt of the payment from Pearl, arrange for Mrs Pattison to be credited with 3 years’ 62 days’ membership credit in the Scheme. 

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

7 March 2007
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